Treasury to the credit of the California Stem Cell Research and Cures Fund of 2020, which is hereby created in the State Treasury,
except to the extent that proceeds of the issuance of bonds are used directly to repay interim debt.

(Added November 3, 2020, by initiative Proposition 14, Sec. 24. Effective on December 16, 2020.)

  Bonds in the total amount of five billion five hundred million dollars ($5,500,000,000), not including the amount of any
refunding bonds issued in accordance with Section 125291.155, or as much thereof as is necessary, may be issued and sold to
provide a fund to be used for carrying out the purposes expressed in this article, to be used and sold for carrying out the purposes of

[...]

issue sold on or after the 61st month after this article takes effect shall be at the discretion of the Treasurer and may be amortized
over or up to a 40-year period.

(b) The total amount of the bonds authorized by Section 125291.110 that may be issued in any calendar year, commencing in 2021,
shall not exceed a cumulative average of five hundred forty million dollars ($540,000,000). If less than this amount of bonds is issued
in any year, the remaining permitted amount may be carried over to one or more subsequent years. Pursuant to Section
125291.140, the Director of Finance may, in the director’s discretion, authorize a loan from the General Fund to the institute on or